3
SC 62-76
Scars and Marks: None noticeable
Clothing: 0ld faded gray-blue swveat

shirt, arms cut even with
elbowus; skocko, levi-tyne,
an old faded color tan

-

Mrs. WILSOW stated this individual had no noticeable
OV

accent and hed a two-~day bear

Q.-
€3 ke

Mrs. WILOOHW selected a full-face phothgvayb of
SIRHLH BISHARA SIRBAR frow five other photograpns as being the
most similar to the male individual who vefused to stand. She
stated she did not select this picturc on the basis of unewspapen
and television photographs of SIRHAN DIBHARA SIRHAW,

Irs. WILSOHN st ONALD JORES, who had
worked with her at the ROBERT F. \ghiiyf Cempaign Feadquavters
in Vallejo, California, ha 1so attended the Kenredy uaV3a1”1
show on Sa urday, June 1, , at the Civice Center audicorium
in San Francisco, California, and had sat in Section five,

Row &, scat six. She advis that JONES' gilzl friend, whom
.she did not knov, bhad been there and had sat in Section five,
Row S, seat five; the seat adjacent to the seat occupled by
the unidentificd male.

Virs. VILSON gave the following description of the
female that re f sed to stand and who was seated in Seciion five,
seat three:

Row S,
Age: 25
Sexs FPemale
leight: ‘ FPive feet seven inches -
' Five feet elght inches

1040
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Veight:
Build:

Race:
Complexion:
llair:

Eyes:

fose:

1041

125 « 136 pounds

Slender, ""skinany"

Caucasian

lightly tamned - fair

long (to mid-back and

thin, striagy; chestnut
color browm, brunette

Browmn; plucked eyeprous
painted with brown pencil
Big, "Jewisi or Iltalian
type'

Smallpox mark on ripght arm
between shoulder and elbow
White sandalsg, printed panis-
iress type culottes; length
about three inches above
knee
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Date__6/17/68

My, ROBERT CURTIS WILSOMN, 173 Hogan Avenue, Vallejo,
California, husband of LINDA IRENT WILSOH, was intervieved and

advised the following:

lie corroborated and concurred in his wife's statements
as to their trip to the Civic Center in San Francisco, California,
ont Saturday, June 1, 1968, and the refusal to stand of the tvo

unidentified individuals.

e stated that after the two individuals fivst refused
to stand for the pledge of allegianca to the flag that he paid
no attention to them and therefore did not get a very good look
at the unidentified male and female, He stated that he could
only give th~ following description of the male who was seated

in Section five, Row S, seat four:

Sex:
Age:

Hair:

Clothing:

Mr. WILSOK could only give the £
of the unidentified female who was sitting

Row S, seat three:

Dark brown jacket

ollowing description
in Section five,

Sex: Female

Age: Mid-20' s

Beight: Five feet sixz inches

Build: Skinny

Hair: Long and black

Race: Caucasian

. 104

On— 6/6/68 ot _Vallejo, Calif File# g5 5276
by SA DAVID D, THOMAS/max Date dictated _5/1.3 /68 .
This document contains nerther recommendalions nor conclusions of the FBI It is the properly of lhe FBl and is fodned to your agency,

itond its conlents are nof fo be distributed outside your agency

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2
SC 62-76

Characteristics: Big "hawk-type" nose
Clothing: Print culcttes-type dress

Mr. WILSON viewed the same six pictures, one of which
was SIRHAN BISHARA STRMAN, which llrs. WILSCH wvieued but he
could not make a selection from these pictures as any one being
similar to the unidentified msale that he saw at the Clvic Center
on Saturday, June 1, 1968. He staied he did recognize the
photogroph of SIRMAN BISHARA SIRHAN but only because of pictures
he had seen on television and in the neuspapers.
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bote. 6/17/68

Mr, RONALD 1. JONES, Holiday Garden aApartments,
Number 15A, Pan Orama Doulevard, Vallejo, California, was
contacted at the More Island Naval Shipyard, where he advi
as follows: '

sed

He had been at the Civic Center Auditorium at
San Prancisco, Californis, on Saturday, June 1, 1968, to attend
the Kennedy Campaign Frogram and that he was seated in Section
five, RBow S, seat six. ile stated he remembered the ections of
the people siltting to his left. He stated that noext to the zigle
in Section five, Xow 8, seal cne there was male: next to the
male in seat tvo, a female; the next seat, another female; the
next seat four, a male; then his girl friewnd in seat Hve.
He steoted that his attention vas drawm to all four by their bdoos
end antics but be especially vemembeved the unidentified male
sitting in seat one. e was siown sis pliotographs, one of vhich
was STRHAN DISHARA SIRNAN and he stated that ‘he did wnot
recognize any of ibe photographs as being siwmilar Lo the twme
male individuals sitting to his left on Saturxday, Jume 1, 18968,
at the Civic Center Auditorium.

Mr. JOHES stated thet he did wot vemembor the
¢

individuals well enough to give a description. _
10L&
On B/AIGS __at Vallejo, Celifownia File # SC 62~76

by, SA DAVID D.TH0MaS/ner Date dictateq. 6/ 13/68
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Jupe 12, 1968

Date

FRAWK C. ATLES, who is the Chief of Police of
the Delano, California, Police Deparimewt, furnished the
following information and requested that the souree of
information (himself) be kept confidential:

About five weeks ago, early May, a short time
after the shooting of MARTIN LUTHER FKING, he and several
friends were drinking in the Elk's Club in Delamo. He
recalls that ons of the individuals with him was Lisutenanb
COMBS of his own Department./ The other iwvdividuals he does
not recall other than a ROVAMURRAY who lives in Earlimart,
California. DR

N

On this occasion, MURRAY advised the group that he
had received a long distance telephouez call from friends i
the Las Vegas area requesting a contwribution from him to 1
pay a one half to three guarter million dollar contract to
assassinate ROBURT KawdIDY, NURRAY stated that the assassination
was to take place if it appeared KidRIDY was to gain the Temo-
eratic Presidential nenination, and that California vas con-
sidercd as the conglusive proof point of that probable nomination.

-
®

:9 J
feed
=

)

MURRAY bragged that he had offazed $200 towards thi
conttract, He intimated that these friends vere members of ¢
"Mafia', He further stated that he told the people from Las
Vegas that he could probably drum up at least $50,000 to
3100 000 in Delano, Califoxnia, avea alone.

AILES furtheyr advised that XINMEDY has been to Delano
three tiuwes in the past year. Prior to REMNEDY's visits the
area was qulet and Lntvoubled, however, since his visits there
have been riots, strikes, and picketing.

On

. ToLs
6/6/68 ot Delano, California File#_ SC 62-76

by.

SA RUSSELL E. VORPAGEL/%ah Date dictated____6/11/68
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The wealthy farmers in the area all hate KENNEDY,
Vhen KENIEDY came to visit CHAVEZ on his hunger strike he
refused to allow any local police to furnish him any pro-
tection, Yhen he arrived on these visits he came by
private plane which would land at the airport at Memorial
Park in Delano, On his last visit very few people met ox
saw KEWNREDY off.

AILES staited he felt that MURRAY was probably
just blowing his own horn because of the high feeling
against KENNEDY in the area. MIRRAY is a reasonably
wealthy farmer in the aveaeand does make frequent trips
to Las Vegas., At the time the above comments were made
the general tenor of conversation had beeon for the KUIG
assassination and against the JOHN F. KENNHEDY assassinatiou.
Scmeone in the group had mentioned that they had shot the
wrong KENRIDY and it was too bad it had not been ROBIRY in-
stead of JOHN that had been killed. AILES feels that this
probably triggered MURRAY's comments.

3]

MURRAY is a known gambler in the area but has no
police record for such activities. He frequently loses
several thousands of dollars at a time when he visits
Las Vegas, but this does not appear to bother him, AILES
feels that if MURRAY is confronted with this sitvation
he probably will either admit making the comments or
claim that he does not rcmember meking the comments. He
feels MURRAY is not the type of individual to back down
C

a
and that if he did make this statement in jest he probably
would admit it if questioned by authoxities.

ATLES had forgotten the incident and it was only
brought to his mind by Lieutenant COMBS afier KEMNEDY was
assassinated immediately after winning the California
clection. '

1046
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Date 7/ 10/ 68

Miss PAM MIKI, Secretary, "The Joe Pyne Shaw?" ‘
Telev_sion Station KTTV - Channel 11, Los Angeles, California,
advised as follows:

For several days following the assa%sination of

Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY, "The Joe Pyne Show' was deluged
with calls in which the callers indicated they recognized_

news meéia photographs of SIRHAN B. SIRHAN as being identlcal.
with an individual who had appeared on a Joe Pyne Show when 1t
featured a guest, who recently returned from the Middle East
and who discussed the Arab-Israeli war. It was indicated that
SIRHAN had been in the studio audience and had come up to the

"seef box" to express a viewpoint supporting the Arad position in
the war.

Miss MIKI pointed out that normally individuals who
appear in the "beef box" are requested to sign waivers. A
search had been conducted, and no waiver under the name of
STRHAN had been located.

Miss MIKI advised that a canvass of employees of the
JOE PYNE staff indicated SIRHAN night have appeared on a show
which was taped on June 1¢, 1967, and which was aired in the
Los Angeles area on June 24, 1967. Or he possibly could have
appeared on a show taped June 12, 1967, which was alrgd on ]
June 17, 1967. Both shows dealt with the Arab-Israeli situation.

Miss MIKI said it had been ascertained that the video
and audioc tapes of both »f the above shows had been eraseq. She
indicated that the staif's recollection was that an”indiv1du%l
probably identical with SIRHAN had appeared in the “beef box
in one of the above-described shows and had strongly supported
the Arab point of view in the Arab-Israeli war.

on _ 1/3/68 Los Angeles, California Los Angeles 56-156

at File #

- 1047 -
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Mrs. DOROTHY MILLER, 2204 East Market Street,
Warsaw, Indiana, advised the Indianapolis Office of the FBI
on June 10, 1968, that she had recently seen pictures of
SIRHAN SIRHAN and believed him to be identical with an in-
dividual she had seen "hanging around" a building in Pasadena,
California., This bullding was located on Holly Street, just
east of the irtersection of North Fair Oaks, and was used to
hold rummage sales. Mrs. MILLER resided in Pasadena from
November 1965 to November 1966. She added that this in-
dividual would be known to JOE (Last Name Unknown), proprietor
of Joe's Shoe Repai®, proprietor of Angelo's Tailor Shop and
the proprietor of Hague Shoe Repair. All of the aforementioned
shops were located on Fair Oaks, south of intersection with
Holly.

- 1048 -
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The following investigation was conducted by SA
PHILLIP B, DEILY on June 18, 1968, for information concerning
SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN, reportedly seen hanging around the
vicinity of 40 West Holly Street, Pasadena, California, dur-
ing the approximate period November 1965 to November 1966.

AT PASADENA, CALIFORNIA

The following individuals advised that they were not
acquainted with SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN or his family and did
not recall seeing him in the vicinity of Auctilon Galleries,

4O West Holly Street, or anywhere else in the Pasadena area.

All advised that they saw his picture in the newspapers re-
cently. )

JOE GOUGASIAN, Proprietor, Joe's Quality Shoe Shop;
98 North Fair Oaks Avenue, at this address the past
18 years.

ANGELO POPPOFF, Proprietor, Unilversal Taylor Shop,
20 North Fair Oaks Avenue, in the neighborhood the
past 20 years.

HAIG MEHAGIAN, Propletor, Haig Shoe Repair, 451
South Fair Oaks Avenue, in the neighborhood the
past 47 years.

DICK LEDDY and HARRY VAN SHYKE, Employees, Auction
Galleries, 40 West Holly Street.

- 1049 -~
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ETEST BUGENE PULL, WMational Political
Correspondeunt, Vestinghouse Broadcasting Company
(¥i8C) Hews Bureau, Roown 6, 1625 K Street, Horth VWest,
Washington, V. C. furnished the following information
to SA RUGIR D, ASHLD on June 20, 1968, Piul was in
the KB Studio in Los Anceles, California broadcasting
on radio when a copy boy brought him a message
Senator ROBLRT FATCILS KAMILDY had been shot.
PLLL said he traveled vith KENILDY during the primary
campaigns in Indiana, Mebraska, Oregon and California.
PELL said he has seen photographs of the suspect in
this assassinetion, STl STAlaAN in newsiapers.
rEul, could not recall ever having seen SIIHAN,
Pl added JU2RY UDVIN of WBC, Vashington, D. C. was 1ith
Prll in the KFiB Studio vhen KUIMNIDY was shot. Pill served
as anchor man for the KFUB Studio while reporters obtaincd
on the scene reports for tne stetion and network

JOIN MANSEALL was the KFiB reporter at the
Ambassador Hotel in Los Angeles on June 4 - 5, 1968,
ARSESLL works at K&lB, 6419 Hollywood Boulevard,
Los Angeles, California, AR2EN “/ILSCY was anocher
reporter for KF\3 wio was at the hotel at the time of
the shooting or within minutes after it happened,
Station KFU3 had an Ingineer in the Embassy loom at
the hotel, P
but believed h

v could not recall the engineer's neme
is nicikname is LOU.

-t
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On June 19, 8, FRAWK “’RIC.“ Execubive Copley
Prcas, San Diego, Califoxnla, vwhich publiishes the San Disgo
‘nion & rm the San Disgo Tribune, ¢ dv:wcd that neither papex
-:.d a corvespondent with Senabor KL‘I NEDY on the day of the
%ESSJ.pation, San Diego Union ¥ po***c*‘ CEARTES W, ROSS
who traveled at various times with the Ixmﬂ:ELDY party was with the
A0 CAR’*‘ES' Campalisgn cn the day of the assaspina tion. San Di iego
'T‘l Lhune porber RICHARD SULLIVAN who also had traveled with
the mzmm_ pParLy. ol oCsas sions wag 1n San Diego on the day of the
agsasgination.

)
o
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Date — 6/20/68

Mr. RON REYNOLDS, Program Director, KhEW Rad@o Broadcasting
Station, 66 Jack London Square, Qakland, California, on June 18,
1968, advised as follows:

All individuals who call in on the talk programs are anonymous.
The callers are screened by the program producer before they are
referred to the announcer.

Concerning the appearance on the Hilly Rose Show at 10:30 A.M.
Memorial Day, May 30, 1968, of GLORGE PLIMPTON of New York, REY~-
NOLDS reviewed a tape of the program and talked to the producer.

He was told by the producer that the voice of an individual who

called in concerning Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY was not that of a
regular or repeater. REYNOLDS estirated the voice to be that of
a male in his 50s or 60s.

In listening to a tape of the show, REYNOLDS said that the
caller appeared to him to be a supporter of ROBERT F. KENNEDY.
The caller asked if consideration had been given by ROBERT KENN@DY
to the possibility that he could be killed as had happened to his
brother, JOEN F. KENNEDY. The reply to the caller was that anyone
in the publlc light must expect that such things are a possibility.

Mr. REYNOLDS advised that he would make a copy of the pert%n-
ent part of the above program and make it available on the morning
of June 19, 1968.

On June 19, 1968, Mr. REYNOLDS made available a tape of the
described program.

1n52
LA 56-156
On 6/18 19/68 at_OQakland, California File # _ SF 62-5481
by Y. HUGL NOTT / ER Date dictated 6/19/68

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It 1s the property of the FBI and 1s loaned to
your agency; 1t and 1ts contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) ‘ ‘

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

 Lad

6/28/68
Date

On June 10, 1968, Mr. JOHN RITTENHOUSE, 4642i
Elizabeth, Cudahy, California, advised that one RICHARD
MEGOWN, a former co-worker of hig who hung around the Tom
Haynes Chevron Station located in the 6520 block of Manchester
Boulevard, Los Angeles, had made many statements indicating
that he hated the KENNEDYs and felt that they should all be
killed. RITTENHOUSE h no other details concerning MEGOWN.

e, RIcuaRD imaon, 4873 West 1hond Street, Hawthorne,
California, advised that he formerIy "Bung around” the Tom
Haynes Chevron Station in the 6500 block of Manchester
Boulevard in Los Angeles. He said that he did not care for
the KENNEDY family and had made many statements against the
KENNEDYs but had never stated that he would kill one of the
KENNEDYs. He advised that he had never even seen any of the
KENNEDYs and did not know SIRHAN SIRHAN., He stated that he

would be careful of any statements that he would make in
the future.

The following physical description of MEGOWN was
obtained through interview and observation:

Race White
Sex Male
Nationality American
Height 63"
Weight 220 pounds
Build Large
Hair Dark blond, crewcut
Occupation Unemployed
Army Serial No. 56343402
s,
On 6/24/68 ..  Los Angeles, California _. Los Angeles 56-156
7053 - File #

SA's JOHN W. WHALEY and
by G. J. MOOREHEAD (JWW:jimk) Date dictated 6/27/68
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Date 7/18/68

JOHN ROWLAND, 7923 Hollywood Boulevard, furanished the
follouxng information:

He is the owner of Big Brother Cleaning and from
March until June of 18530, his company handled the cleaning at

the Kennedy Headquarters, 5615 Wilshire Boulevard, Los Angeles,
California.

During the time that he was taking careof the
cleaning of the headquarters, he went each day with usually
a two-or threz-man crew to the headqguarters aand spent about
two hours cleaning the building. His employees in the first
part of June were STEVE VILLAIRE and EDWARD SPELLS, ROWLAND
advised that both VILIAIRE and SPELLS reside at 6326 Lexington
Street, Los Angeles.

ROWLAND explained that he usually weat to the headquarver
between 5:00 and 6:00 AM so that the cleaaing could be done
before the regular volunteers arrived at the building. OUn most
of these occasions he had access to the various papers and files
which were in the headquarters, but he does not recall ever
seeinz any of his employees take anythiang from the headquarters.
He further stated that he does not recall ever seeing anyone
resembling SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN coming to the headguarters
winile he was there with nis cleaning crev.

on_ 7/15/68 . Los Angzeles, Califoraia py.s LOs Angeles 56-156
~ 1054 -
by _ SA RICHARD P, DOUCETTE/jmb Date dictated 7/16/68
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Date 7/186/60

EDWARD SPELLS, 6326 Lexington Stireet, furnished the
following iaformation:

In June 1¢53, he was employed as a labewxer by JOHN
ROWLAND, owner of Big Brother Cleaning, to help clean the
Kennedy Campaign Headcuarters located at Wilshire Boulevard,
Los Anzeles. Fach morning at about 5:00 AM he would go,
along w.th JOHN ROWLAND and STEVE VILLAIRE, to the hea@quarters,
vhere they would spend about two hours clean.ng thg building.
They usually left the headquarters before any of tihe regular
volunteers arrived. Houever, on a few occasions he did observe

2 g 1 ~ 1~
an unknown FTemale and some unknown males at the various desk
yorking.

He further advised he recalls meetinyg a man by the
na.le of LARRY at the end of May, who arrived at the headquarvers
usually arouad T7:00 AM. He specifically recalls this man
because he was the only one who rezularly arrived before they
had finished cleaa’ng the building. On a few occasions he had
conversations with this man but he does not recall specifically
uhat they were about.

During the time that he was enmployed cleaning the
campairgn headguarters, he did not take any of the literature
from the headguarters and does not recall seeing SIRHAN BISHARA
SIRHAN at the Kennedy Headguarters.

On _7/15/68 at _Los Anzeles, California pje# LOs Angeles 55-156

- 1055 -
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7/13/63
Date

STEVE VILLAIRE, 6326 Lexington Street, Ffurnished the
following information:

Until the middle of June, he was employed by JOHN
ROWLAND as a laborer with the Big Brother Cleaning Company.
One of the Jjobs Which the company performed was the cleaning
of the Kennedy Headguarters on Wilshire Boulevard in Los Anveles.
Bach morning he would 20, along with JOHN ROWLAND and EDWARD
SPELLS, to the headguarters where they would spend about two
hours cleaaing the headguarters. Generally, they left the
neadguarters before any of the volunteers for KENNEDY arrived to
bezin their day's work. On a few occasions, he recalled seeing

peoole in the headquarters, partlcular1v at the end of May and the
first few days of June. - ' oo

During the time that he was employved cleaning the
Kennedy Headguarters, he did not take any of the literature which

was available and does not recall ever seeing SIRHAN BISHARA
SIRHAN in the headlguarters.

[a] ; . -
on 7/15/60 . Los Angeles, California _. ., Los Angeles 56-156
- 1056 -
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Date 6/27/68

On June 25, 1968, Mrs. SPEAR (LEILA) SAYEGH, 2035
Vista Street, Sierra Madre, was contacted in an effort to locate
her husband, SPEAR SAYEGH, operator of the GPS Pharmacy, Temple
City, California, who was not at home. Mrs. SAYEGH stated
neither she nor her husbtand knew SIRHAN SIRHAN, but were slightly
acquainted with his brother, ADEL SIRHAN, who entertained by
playing a musical instrument.

Mrs. SAYEGH stated she wished she had known SIRHAN, as
she was sure anyone who was closely acquainted with Jordanian
Arabs,as a group,would never have been involved in shooting a
political figure, particularly not Senator KENNEDY. She stated
most Arabs, both in the United States and in the Middle East, had
a warm feeling toward the KENNEDYs, whom they believed had a
good understanding of the situation there. Mrs. SAYEGH stated all
the Arabs she knew were greatly distressed that an Arab was

esponsible for the death of Senator KENNEDY, and she felt SIRHAN
had hurt the cause of Middle Eastern Arabs grea%ly

Mrs. SAYEGH stated her husband headed the United States
Organization for Medical and Educational Relief, which is the
only tax-exempt charitable organlzatlon for the benefit of Arabs
in the Middle East. She stated'neither she nor her husband had
ever met SIRHAN through this organization, or otherwise.
Mrs.(SAYEGH believed the name of the man who used to head the
Organization of Arab Students, gr at least an organization
for Arab students, was one MUSAf{SABA. She did not know him,
or where he might be located, and knew nothing concerning the
group. o a it E

On 6/25/68 at _Sierra Madre, California File # _ Los Angeles 56-156
- 1057 -
by SA _LLOYD D, JOHNSON/1llg Date dictated 6/26/6%9
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7/9/68
Date

On July 8, 1968, Mr. SPEAR S, SAYEGH, Registered
Pharmacist, was contacted at his employment as owner >f the
GPS Pharimacy, 9048 Las Tunas Drive, Temple City, California.
SAYEGH states he had never met SIRHAN SIRHAN, and knew nothing
concerning him, He stated he was slightly acquainted with
ADEL STRHAN when ADEL SIRHAN entertained by playing & musical
instrument at the Shakers Oasis Bar and the Fez Bar in
Los Angeles., SAYEGH stated he had been president Of the
American Jordanian Society, which he formed, for two years,
and was presently president of the United States Organizatian
for Medical and Educational Needs, commonly called U, S, OMEN.
He stated botl organizations were charitable in nature, and
had no political orientation or purpose. SAYEGH stated he was
acquainted with most Arabs, or members Of their families in
the Los Angeles area, but was not acquainted with SIRHAN, and
stated SIRHAN had never attended meetings of any Arab organi-
zation with which he was affiliated at any time,

SAYEGH volunteered that it was the opinion >f many
Arabs that the Zionists had induced SIRHAN to assassinate
Senator KENNEDY in some manner, He stated he had no evidence
for this belief, but stated many Arabs still held this idea.
He stated he and most Arabs >f his acquaintance had had a
feeling of warmth for both President JOHN F, KENNEDY and
Senator ROBERT KENNEDY, and would not have wished either of
them any harm.

7/8/68 Temple City, California Los Angeles 56-156
On at File #
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JOSEPH SHEEHAN, Professor of Psychology, University
of California at Los Angeles (UCLA), was contacted at his
residence 371 20th Street, Santa Monica, and he furnished
the following information:

On the night of May 24, 1963, 'he and his wife,
MARGARET, attended a rally for Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY
at the Sports Arena, Los Angeles. This rally ended around
10:30 p.m. and SHEEHAN and his wife made their way out of
the Arena to a position where they could get a look at
Senator KENNEDY as he was leaving the Arena. SHEEHAN was
walting about a half hour for Senator KENNEDY and a large
crowd, in excess of 200 people, had also gathered to wait
for the Senator.

About that time SHEEHAN noticed that the man who
had moved in front of him,was completely out of character in
the crowd. This man appeared very intense and sinister, and
did not rarticipate at all in the carnival atmosphere that
pervaded the crowd, This man appeared to SHEEHAN to be alone,
inasmuch as he did not talk with anyone in fthe crowd and
after two or three minutes he moved away and was lost by
SHEEHAN in the crowd. However, as this man moved away, SHEEHAN
remarked to his wife as to the sinister demeanor of this man.
His wife agreed. SHEEHAN reiterated that he lost this individual
in the crowd and did not see him again that evening.

Two days after the assassination of Senator KENNEDY,
SHEEHAN saw a photograph of SIRHAN SIRHAN in the Los Angeles
Times and he identified the photograph in the newspaper as
being the picture of the sinister individual who had been in
front of him outside the Los Angeles Sports Arena on May 24,
1968. SHEEHAN showed this picture to his wife without any
explanatory statements and she too, without prompting, identified
the photograph of SIRHAN SIRHAN as being the picture of the
man in front of them in the Sports Arena.

6/26/68 Santa Monica, California Los Angeles 56-156
On at File #
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SHEEHAN observed a photograph of SIRHAN SIRHAN
taken by the Los Angeles Police Department on June 5, 1968,
and he identified the person plctured as being the person
who was in front of him in the crowd outside the Sports
Arena on May 24, 1968,

Approximately half an hour after SHEEHAN lost
SIRHAN SIRHAN in the crowd, Senator KENNEDY left the Sports
Arena in the company of ROOSEVELT GRIER and RAFER JOHNSON,
and other unknown members of the KENNEDY entourage. While
the entourage was attempting to clear a path to Senator
KENNEDY's awailting automobile, which SHEEHAN observed was
parked on Exposition Boulevard, SHEEHAN noted that a group
of four men were concertedly attempting either,to imbede
the progress of the entourage by not giving ground before
it, or were simply attempting to withstand the crowd in
order to get a better view of the Senator. In any event
the KENNEDY entourage was momentarily halted by the bottle-
neck of people before GRIER and JOHNSON moved in the direction
of least resistance and took Senabtor KENNEDY to the awaiting
automobile. SHEEHAN could not recall the four men other than
that they all appeared to be white Americans and to be well
dressed. SHEEHAN did not see SIRHAN SIRHAN in the company
of these men, nor does SHEEHAN have any reason to associate
SIRHAN SIRHAN with these men.

SHEEHAN commented that he did not know any person
in the crowd outside the Sports Arena on the night of May 24,
1968, other than his wife.

SHEEHAN concluded that on the night of June 4, 1968,
he and his wife were at the Ambassador Hotel arriving there
about 3:30 p.m. They spent the entire evening in the Grand
Ballroom, leaving about 11:30 p.m., and he did not see SIRHAN
SIRHAN or Senator KENNEDY that night.
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Mprg., MARGARET SHEEHAN, 371 20th Street, Santa
Monica, furnished the following information:

On the night of May 24, 1968, she and her husband,
JOSEPH SHEEHAN, attended a rally for Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY
at the Los Angeles Sports Arena. After this rally concluded,
she and her husband went outside the Arena in hopes of seeing
Senator KENNEDY as he left the Arena. She and her husband
had been waiting in a crowd of over 200 people for approximately
20 to 30 minutes, when her husband commented to her that the
man, who had been standing in front of him and who was now
making his way off into the crowd, appeared to be extremely
sinister. Mprs. SHEEHAN observed this man, agreed with her
husband, and watched this sinister looking individual as he
moved through. the crowd in the direction of the automobile
that wasawalting the departure of Senator KENNEDY, She
observed thils man only momentarily before losing him in the
crowd, and she did not see him again tle t evening.

Two days after the assassination of Senator KENNEDY,
her husband showed her a picture of SIRHAN SIRHAN and she
identified the picture asg being that of the sinister looking
individual they had observed in the Sports Arena crowd on
May 24, 1968,

Mrs. SHEEHAN observed a photograph of SIRHAN SIRHAN
taken by the Los Angeles Police Department on June 5, 1968,
and she identified the person pictured as being the person who
was in front of her and her husband in the crowd outside the
Sports Arena on May 24, 1968,

Mrs. SHEEHAN concluded that on the night of June 4,
1968, she and her husband were at the Ambassador Hotel, arriv-
ing there about 8:30 p.m. They spent the entire evening in
the Grand Ballroom, leaving about 11:30 p.m., and she did not
see SIRHAN SIRHAN or Senator KENNEDY that night.

6/26/68 Santa Monica, California Los Angeles 56 156
On at File #
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She c¢ould not provide any other pertinent infor-
mation regarding SIRHAN SIRHAN or the activities of SIRHAN
SIRHAN.
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JAMES SHORTRIDG., 10404 8tn Place, Inglewood, Cali-
fornia, furnished the following information:

He manages the Shell Service Station at 2600 West
6th Street, Los Angeles. A man closely resembling SIRHAN
STIRHAN was a regular customer of his from about February to
June, 1968, and this man has not been in the station since
the assassination of ROBERT KENNEDY. The man usually had two
other men with him. He would not recognize the two men if he
were to see them again, and all he can remember about them is
that they were dark haired, had small builds, and looked like
they were of the same race as the man who resembled SIRHAN.

The man who resembled SIRHAN drove a 1956 two tone
De Soto, with a red or blue top and a light body, and with

C%I%fognia license plates. The man always made cash purchases
o 1.00.

SHORTRIDGE was shown a photograph of SIRHAN SIRHAN
and he stated that the man who came into his station closely
resembled SIRHAN, but he could not say with any certainty
whether 1t was SIRHAN. SHORTRIDGE had no other information.

On 7/3/68 at Los Angeles, California py. # Los Angeles 56-156
SA RICHARD H. ROSS and - 1063 -
by SA DAVID R. PENDER/DRP/paw Date dictated 7/5/68
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INVESTIGATION REGARDING
"SIRHAN SALIM SIRHAN,
DuTROIT, MICHIGAN:

On Juae 7, 1968, SIRHAN SALIM SIRHAN, home address
2505 Green, Detroit, emoloyed as a computer technician, Bryant
Computer Products, Division of Exzcello Corporation, 850 Ladd
Road, Walled Lake, Michigan, was interviewed at his residence
by SA(A) DAVID C. N®SBITT and SA(A) VARNON G. WAUTERS. He
advised that he was born June 15, 1934 at Palesiine, Jordan,
and that he came to the United States with his parents on
October 285, 1948. de advised the point of entry was New
York, New York, and they came directly to Detroit. He advised
that his father, SALIM SALTM SIRHAN, age 68, came to the United
States in 1920 and was naturalized in 1927 and, therefore, he,
SIAHAN, was born an American citizen. He advised that his
mother is MIRIAM (MARY) KHADZR, age 68, and he identified all
relatives regsiding in the United States ag follows:

SALEM (SAM) SIRIAN, residence Hazel Park, Michigan
TEWFIC (TCM) SIRHAN, xesidence Dearborn Heights, Michigan
SAMI SIRBAN, 4045 Porter, Detroit, Michigan

N
-
ey
|
=
L

ALICHE SIRHAN BATAYILH, 2100 McKinstry, Detroit, Michigan
(Husband, JOE BATAYEE)

FIRST COUSINS:

AVAD (HOW/RD) SIRHAN, 17325 Springer, Detroit

FAHIM (FRED) SIRHAN, Romulus, lichigan

KARESEM (BSAM) SIRHAN, Vinewood Street, Detroit

GHALIB (PRTE) SIRHAN, West Dearborn, Michigan

ADEL (EDDIY)SIRHBAN, 1500 Hubbard

ABED (ALBHERT) SIREAN, Goshen, 1ndiana

NASRE SIRHAN (Married to SAMI), 4045 Porter, Detroit
NORMA SIRUAN, 17325 Springer, Detroit

SIRHAN advised that his parents, SALIM and MARY
SIRUAN, veside at 1211 Hubbard, Detroit. He also advised that
the parentis of his first cousins still reside in Taybeh,
Jordan.
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EMPLOYMENT

Boeing Aircraft Corporation July to September,
1962 at Seattle,
Washington

Boeing Sfirveralt October, 1862 - Moy,
1963 at Repid City,
South Daskota

Boeing Aircralt June, 1963 to Cctober,
1962 at HKinot, Horth
Dakota .

Boeing Aircraft November, 1863 to

February, 1864 at
Sedelia, Missouri
(SIRHAN advised he
worked on the HMHinutemen
lissile Project while
employed with Boeing
and was 1laid off in
February, 1364 at
Sedelia and he re-
turned to Detroit).

Chrysler Corporation Maxrch, 1964 to July,
1965 at Detroit

Bryant Computer Division,

Excello Corporation August, 1965 to the
oresent, at Walled
lLake, as a computer
technician

”

SIAHAN denied knowing or being relsted to SIRHAN
BISHARA SIRHAN, who is involved in the assassination of
Senator XKINNIZDY,

On June 14, 1968, IZRNEST RIRCKHOFEF, Zmployment Officer,
Bryant Computer Products, Division of #xzcello Corporation, 850
Ladd R[oad, Walled Lake, advised SA(A) NESBITT thet SIRHAN S.
SIRHAN has been employcd as a computer technician since August
17, 1965, Ur. RIBCKHOY¥HF advised that SIJAN is considered to
be an extremely capable and dependable employee. He said
SIAHAN's employment spplication shows his date of birth as
June 15, 1934 and his parents as SALIM and MARY STRHAN, 1211
Hubperd Street, Detroit.
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On June 7, 1968 SALIM SALLi: SIRHAN, father of SIRHAN
SALIM SIRIIAN, 1211 Hubbard, Detroic, Furnishcd information to
SACA) DAVID C. KLSBITY and SA(A) VERNON G. VALTERS thatc he had
seen a picture of SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAW's father on television
being interviewed in Jordan and that he knew this person as
BISHARA SALAMEH XEATTAS (phonetic). IHe said he was not pcrsonally
acquainted with KHATTAS and furthermore, did not know the where-
abouts of his wife, whose name he believed to be MARY, o? his
children. He said he recognized him because he is from Tthe same
village, Taybeh, Jordan, and that he saw KHATTAS on one occasion
when he last visited Taybeh about four years ago. Mr. SIRHAN
said he has never known KHATTAS to use the name SIRHAN but it is
possible that if he visited the United States he changed his last
name to SIRHAN. DMr. SIRHAN, who has difficulty understanding
English, said he was born February 10, 1800 in Palestine, Jordan,
came to the United States in 1920, and became a naturalized
citizen in about 1928.

On June 1k, 1968 ALICE BATAYEH, daughter of SALIM
SALEM SIRHAN, 2100 Mc Kinstry, Detroit, furnished a complete
itinerary of travel to Jordan from 1955 to the present time of the
SIREAW family residing in Detroit and Goshen, Indiana, which
. visits were made for the purpose of visiting relatives in Taybeh,
Jordan:

z
<

Name Address Time of Visirt Length of Visit
KAREEWM (SAM) 1076 Vinewood Summer, 1966 5 weeks
STIRHAIL ’ Detroit
ABED (ALBERT) Goshen, Indiana 1959 2 months
SIREAN (In U.S. Mavy at
time)
INAIT SIRHAN Goshen, Indiana Late 1985 6 months
(wife of through early
ALBERT) 1966
ELLEN SIRHAN 1076 Vinewood 1962 - 1863 S months

(wife of SAM)
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Name Address Time of Visit Length of
Visit
NORMA SIREAN Resides with Summer, 1966 10 weeks
(single) AWAD STIRHAN |
17325 Springer
Detroit .
MARY STIRHAN Romulus, Michigan Summer, 1966 10 weeks

(wife of FAHIM

FRED SIREAN)
GHALIB SIRHAN
ADEL (EDDIE)

SIRHAN

STIRHAN SALIM
SIRHAN

ALICE and JOE
BATAYLH

<

West Dearborn.
Michigan

1500 Hubbard
Detroit

2505 Green
Detroit

2100 Mc Kinstry
Detroit

1957 - 1958
1958
May, 1957

June or July,
1962 through
Septenber,
1962

(She accompanied
NORMA SIRHAN on
this trip)

6 - 7 months

2 months

L weeks

During the time the above information was being

furnished by ALICE BATAYEH,
residence her father,

her husband JOE brought to the
ALIM SALEM SIRHEAN, who had in his

possession his passporits concerning his last visit to Jordan

and hils Certificate of HNaturalization.

It was determined

through ALICE BATAYEH and SALIM SALEM SIRHAN that Passport
2200791 was issued to SALIM SALEM SIRHAN on May 26, 1960 and

was valid through May 31, 1965.

The passport discloses that

SALIM SALEM SIRHAN visited Jordan on this passport from
June 15, 1960 to November, 1960,
on this passport September 16, 1964 and was in Jordan vhea the
As a result, he obtained a second Passport
Number 2432942 on May 4, 1965 in Jerusalem and he returned to

passport expired.

the United Staves on this passport August 20, 1966.
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Mr. SIREAN displayed his Certificate of Naturalization
which 1s dated April 21, 1926 and bearvrs number_ The
certificate was issued in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania.

It should be noted that SALII SALFIl SIREAN was inter-
viewed on June 13, 1968 in connection with his travels to Jordan
but because of his difficulty in understanding English, he became
confused and furnished information that he had visited Jordan
from 1962 through 1964. He subsequently contacted his daughter,
ALICE BATAYLH, and explained to her that he had been confused
and as a result had furnished the wrong information.

On June 14, 1968 the correct information was obtained
through ALICE BATAYEH and Mr. SIRHAN's passportsconcerning his
travels to Jordan since 1855 as set forth above.
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JOHN A, SWEDE was interviewed at the Los Angeles
office of the FBI. Myr. SWEDE said he and his wife,
CONRADINA MARIE FABREY DE JONGE SWEDE, were on a honeymoon
during the month of May and part of the month of June 1968.
He said during this honeymoon, he and his wife visited
Europe and countries in the Middle East and Southwest'Asia.
On Friday, May 17, 1968, they were on an Iragi Airline
flight from Cairo to Tehran. They landed in Baghdad at
about 5:00 p.m., and they missed the connecting flight
from Baghdadto Tehran. The Iragi Airline made arrangements
for he and his wife to spend the night at the Ambassador
Hotel in Baghdad. He said he and his wife checked in at
the hotel shortly after they found out that they had missed
the connecting flight. At the hotel they went directly to
cheir room where they stayed for about an hour. He said
they made inquiry regarding a place to eat and found out
that the hotel had a dining room.

Mr. SWEDE said that he and his wife arrived at
the dining room in the hotel at about 7:10 p.m. He described
the dining room as being one flight above the ground floor,
and the only dining room located in the hotel. He said
that he and his wife were the only persons in the room at
the time that they arrived. He estimated that the dining
room had about 35 to 40 dining tables. After they were
seated at a table, a waiter came up and said, "You have
heard KENNEDY has been shot." Mr. SWEDE said he assumed
the waiter was referring to JOHN F., KENNEDY and said the
name JOHN F. KENNEDY. The waiter said, "Oh no, his brother
ROBERT." Mr. SWEDE said he was surprised to hear this and
answered, "Shot?" The waiter said, "Yes, with a gun .....
how else, in the head."

Mr. SWEDE said the waiter spoke in broken English,
and throughout his conversation he had a flaw in the use of
verb tenses. He said when the waiter said, "KENNEDY is
been shot," he assumed that it had already happened. He

7/2/68 Los Angeles, California Los Angeles 56-156
On at File #
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SA JOHN F. MORRISON/eb 070 7/8/68
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said he asked the waiter how he knew this, and the wailter
answered with the words to the effect "..... I hear, I hear
on Arabic radio." My, SWEDE asked the waiter if the news
would be in the newspaper, and the wailter answered with the
words to the effect "..... You can't read about it. On the
radio. Just today I find out." Mr. SWEDE said this
conversation took place just before the serving of the main
meal. During the time he served the main meal, the waiter
got off of the subject. The waiter asked personal questions
such as what he and his wife were doing in Baghdad and where
they were going.

My . SWEDE said he was successful in turning the
conversation back to the shooting of Senator KENNEDY, but
he was unable to get any further comment from the walter
other than what he had already said. He sald the waitex
left them pretty much alone while they were
eating. After their dinner and while the waiter was serving
coffee, he said the problem with the world is the "Jew."
The waiter said that the United States is dominated and
motivated by Zionists. He mentioned that all the candidates
are "pro Israel." Mr. SWEDE said the waiter was not specific
regarding names when he made this comment. He said he
recalled asking the waiter if the news about KENNEDY would
be on the radio that night, and the waiter said, "You will
hear nothing."

My. SWEDE described the walter as being of either
Arabic or Iraql descent, about 50 to 55 years of age, with
gskin of medium color. He was of stout build and had black
hair and mustache with gray fleck. He said that there was
one other couple seated in the dining room at the time they
had dinner, and this couple came to the dining room while
he and his wife were in the process of consuming their meal.

Mr. SWEDE said that he and his wife were concerned
and slightly disturbed over the fact that the waiter had
told them that ROBERT KENNEDY had been shot. After dinnerx
they went to the main square inBaghdad to find a newspaper
that would have this news. They were unable to locate a
newspaper containing this news. He saidthey
listened to the radio that night for news about ROBERT
KENNEDY, and they heard none. He said they left
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Baghdad during Saturday morning, May 18, 1968. They flew

to Tehran. During that day they made inquiry concerning
the news that the waiter had told them on the previous
evening. He saild he and his wife were unable to verify

the information given by the waiter. He said that they
figured that the news that the wailter gave them was nothing
but a rumoxr, and they +thought nothing more of it.

He said during the afternoon of June 6, 1968,
they happened to be in Mersing, Malaysia, visiting
a Peace Corps friend of theirs. Her last name is DAFFNEY.
DAFFNEY told them that she had just heard that ROBERT KENNEDY
had been shot in Los Angeles. He said he, his wife and
DAFFNEY listened to the radio that evening, and they had
heard that KENNEDY died. Mr. SWEDE said that
they were stunned, and they thought back to Friday evening,

May 17, 1968, and the information the waiter had given them
in Baghdad..

My . SWEDE said he was disturbed by the news he
had received from the waiter and thought it extremely odd
that the waiter had told him about KENNEDY being shot about
three weeks before he actually was shot. He said he notified
Mr. COFFEY, Information Officer at the American Embassy in
Singapore regarding this story.

Mr. SWEDE said he has no idea why the waiter made
the previously described comments regarding ROBERT KENNEDY.

He sald that while they were on the honeymoon .
no other individuals made such comments Iegarding him.

He said they returned to the United
States from their honeymoon on June 20, 1968, and they
currently reside at 1631 Camden Avenue, Los Angeles. He
added his wif'e, CONRADINA, has no other information to furnish
other than what he has given above.
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JAMSHID TADJIKI 1841 North New Hampshice Avenue,
Apartment 9, Hollywood, was contacted at his residence and
furnished the following information:

He came to the United States from Iran as an exchange
student approximately three years agdo and attended Los Angeles
City College until 1967, when he went to work at the United
- States National Bank in Highland Park, California, where he
is presently employed.

In March of 1968, he volunteered to assist Senator
ROBERT F, KENNEDY in his campaign for the Presidency. While
working as a volunteer for KENNEDY, he attended a speech by
Senator KENNEDY at the Temple Isaiah, 10345 West Pico Boulevard,
Los Angeles. He further stated that on at least two occasions
he telephonel LENA SMITH, a Young Professional for KENNEDY
worker, and asked her for dates. He also stated that he knew
KAREN GANLEY and had called her and asked her for dates,

TADJIKI stated that he does not know any Jordanians
and said that he has never seen SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN. He
examined the photograph of SIRHAN and stated he has never
seen him other than seeing his photographs shown in the

newspapers.
6/25/68 Hollywood, California Los Angeles 56-156
On at —31073—< File #
SA RICHARD P, DOUCETTE/mdm 6/28/68
by Date dictated
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JAMES B, TOLAN, Assoclate Attovney, law fimn of
Qlwine, Connelly, Chase, O'Donnell and Weyher, 17th flcor,
209 Park Avenue, New York, New York {telephone: 212 688-0400},
‘ advised that he wag closely assoclated with Senator Robert
\ F, Kennedy in the capacity of an advance campalgn manager
gince May 15; 1968. TOLAN traveled with Senator Kennedy
and with few exceptlons attended all meetings and functions
with the Senator. However, when Senator Kennedy left
San Francisco for Los Angeles on Uyne 3, 1968, TOLAN remained
In San Francisco and was not present in Los Angeles at the
time of the assassination.
TOIAN advised that as a matter of poliecy the
routes to be taken by Senabor Kennedy in fulfiliing their
itinerary were usualily plammed by Bill Barry and Fred Dutton.
A3 a rule Senator Bennedy would adhere to the itinerary
planned. TOLAN stated that he hag learned that the roube
selected foxr Senator Kennddy to take when he was asgsassinated
wag determined only f[ive minutes before 1t was used and it
was selected hecause it was the easiest route to take.

, TOLAN stated that in view of the fact he was not
at the scene of the agsassination, he has no Tirst hand
knowledge of the events that occurred there. :

107,

on_ 6/1L/68 . New York. Hey York Filet_ NV Al.1640
by SA ROY L, ARNOID, JR./pr Date dictated 6/14/68
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On June 12, 1968, an individual identifying
himself as NORMAN WEXLLR, residence 903 Lexington Avenue,
New York, Hew York, telephone number IO L-3250, c¢allied the
New York Qffice of the Tederal Bureaun of Invesbtigation, and
stated that he is a Tree~lunce playwright and also that he

-is free lonce in advertising. He stated that he was a

classzale of Scnator RODERT KINNEDY at Harvard in 1943;
that he had gone to California on a voluntary basis to help
with the XLINSDY campaign a few days prier to Senabtor
KENIGEDY '8 essassination; and that he was in the Anbagsedor
fotel on the night of the assassination.

YBXLOR sbated that there was no security at the
Anbassador Hobtel and that when the police came in, they acted
as thoush they were "moroas”. WBEXLER stated that he was in a
room near the sheobinz and that he did not see the shocoting nor

hear the shobs. WHXLER went on to state that he had the theowry
that STRHEAN SIRRAK was a wember of Compunist Inbternaticuel.

On

. elephonics
6/12/68 o Kew York, New York

1075
1 J“niCdllyS
Filo#_ NY 441640

by.

SA_IFRANCIS T. CASRTN/0p Date dictated___0/12/6%

This document contoins neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI It 1s the property of the FBI and is looned to your agency,
it and sls contents ore nol o be distributed outside your agency
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Hand printing and handwriting samples were obtained
from each of the brothers of SIRHAN B. SIRHAN by SA JOSEPH DOYLE
POWELL and SA ALBERT A. HUSTEDT on June 10, 1968.

These samples were forwarded to the FBI Laboratory to
be compared with the questioned writings obtained in this case.

RESULTS OF FBI
LABORATORY EXAMINATTION

- 1077 -
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WASHINGTON, D.

br. Lvolle J. Younp ey
District Attornoey )
600 Hull of Justice

los Anpoles, Califoraia

C. 20535
‘ June 19, 1468

Registercd Aivrall

~

0012

This examination has been made with the un&erstcmd!nq that the evidence is connected with an official

investigation of a criminal matter and that the Laboratory re
to the investigation or a subsequent criminal prosecution.
Laboratory report in connectlion with a clivil proceeding.

Ret aAgsassination of
Senater RoLort Fe Keannedy

[y

Examination requested by:

FpIl, Los Angeles

Ref :

crerenee Letter 6/11/060
Examination requested: I)OC'U’?G!""{:
Specimens:*

¢
received 6713768 fromg FBI,

Four Pasadenags Califcernia, Pol
speeinen cards for the folloud

K10 ADY
KLl SAX
K12 SHiA
Ki3 KUH

.
@"* FBI, Los Angeles (58-156)

S

Page 1

in7g

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

port will be used for officlal purposes only, related
Authorization cannot be granted for the use of the
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YOUR NO.

FBI FILE NO.
LAB. NO.

John Edgar Hoover, Director

62567

D=b8 813008 AT

Logs Angeles

ice Departacnt handwriting
Ny personst

HANE

It

l. BISHARA SIREAN
NALLAN B GIRVAN

RIF Be SIRiAN

IK BISHARA SIRIAK
{ ‘~-w—)-a-~-.---— P [ it ks A
Tna b o=

()

Inclosures

4
zd on next »aze)

<

(continu
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Result of examination:

The ,conclusion was reaghed that the majority
of the questicned writings on sages fifte and forty--
seven of notebook €l were fot written by SATDALLAN I, ulmi SHy
K113 by SHARIT B, SIRUAN, K123 or Ly HUHIK BISHARA SIRLAN,
K3, WwWhile the weitinve on RIL through KL3 arc too linited
and not swiiciently coanjarable for adequate compariten wvith
other (uestioned weitings on the uf“c.;enu ULuiLt~u 2o~
viously in this case, manpy differences in handwriting charace
terictics vers found.

Due 1o the limited nature of the vriting on K10

and due to & lack of coumparable handwriting, the writing of
ADTL BISHASA SIRPAR, ¥19, could rot le wdeguriely comparcd
with the yuestioned writings. Sone differences were found
in the writing on KLO and the guestioned writdings,
Speoimens K10 1 rrough K13 are being returned 10

FBI, Los angeles, These specimens have been photégraphed.

oy
1
[a L]
<O
o«
(ol ]
‘l,J
(a8}
<o
Les
£
~

-

B M IE -
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On June 7, 1968, a "residence statement” bearing
hand printing and handwritten signature believed to be that
executed by SIRHAN B. SIRHAN, dated July 7, 19564, was furnished
the Los Angeles Office of the FBI by Dr. IRVIN G, LEWIS,
Administrative Dean for Situdents, Pcrsonal Service, Pasadena
City College. Dr. LEWIS explained that each student is
required t9o execute a residence statement card to prove his
residence and obviate payment of tuition.

The card was forwarded to the I'BI Laboratory for
appropriate handwriting and hand printing examination.

RESULTS OF FBI
LABORATORY LXAMINATION

- 1080 -
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WASHINGTS, B. €. 20535

to: HMr, Evelle J, Younger June 12, 19868
District Attorney REGISTERED AIRMAIL

600 Hall of.Justice
Los Angeles, California 90012

This examination has been made with the understanding that the evidence is connected with an offictal
investigation of a criminal matter and that the Laboratory report will be used for officlal purposes only, related
to the Investigation or a subsequent criminal prosecution. Authorizatlon cannot be granted for the use of the

Laboratory report in connection with a c{vil proceeding.
%,,,\,p - Ck')-\ %ﬁ&lﬂnﬂxﬂw e
NG S Y

Re: Asszsgsination of John Edgar Hoover, Director
Senator Robert ¥, Kennedy
YOUR NoO.
FBI FILE No. 62~587
LAB. NO. D-680610095 AT

’

Examination requested by: ~ FBL, Los Angeles

Reforence: Letter 6/7/68

Examination requested. f)ocument

spezimens:@CCived 6/10/68, from FBI, Los Angeles

. KL Pasadena City College Residence Statement bearing
. purported handwriting of SIRHAN B, SIRHAN

Result of examination:

The writing on X1 is too limited and not sufficiently
comparable with the questioned writing on the specimens submitted
previously for adequate examination, Therefore, it could not be
determined whether the writer of Xl wrote any of the questioned
specinens,

KL is being returned to FBI, Los Angeles, xhis specimeon
_has been photographed, )

(275 TBI, Los Angeles Enclosuxe
"7 (56-158)

1781
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Two senior high school program cards in the name of
SIRHAN SIRHAN dated January 29, 1062 and September 11, 1961,
bearing the signature of Mrs. MARY SIRHAN, were obtained from

Mrs. JEAN O, MORE, John Muir High School Pasadena, California,
City Schools.

The San Francisco Office of the FBI obtained an
application for Rosicrucian membership bearing the purported
handwriting and handprinting of SIRHAN SIRHAN.

The San Francisco Office also obtained a pamphlet
entitled, " Who and What Are the Rosicrucians. The Facts
At Your Fingertips."

The Crocker-Citizens National Bank, Pasadena,
California, made available cashiers check number 174 775,
drawn on the Crocker-Citizens National Bank, Los Angeles,
California, dated April 12, 1968, payable to SIRHAN SIRHAN
in the amount of $1,705.00 and endorsed in the name of the
payee.

This check was the result of SIRHAN cashing the
check in the same amount received from the Argonaut Insurance
Company as a settlement for injuries sustained by SIRHAN.

It is noted that the information relating to the
cashiers check above was furnished on a confidential basis
and is not to be made public without the issuance of a
subpoena duces tecum directed to the Vice-President, Crocker-
Citizens National Bank, Pasadena, California.

The above documents were forwarded to the FBI
Laboratory for appropriate examinations.

RESULTS OF FBI LABORATORY EXAMINATION

- 1082 -
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This exam!nation has been made with the understanding-that the evidence is connected with an official
investigation of a criminal matter and thal the Laboratory report will be used for official purposes only, related

to the Invesltigation or a subsequent criminal prosecution.
L. aboratory report In connectlon with a clvil proceeding.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 2@533

To: .
: Hr., Lve 11@ J. Younger Jung 17, 1868

' Districet Attorney e Registered Airmail
630 Hall ot Justice ' . ' :

Los Anzeles, Califernia 84412

22

This examination has been made with the understanding that the evidence {s connected with an official
investigation of a criminal matter and that the Laboratory report will be used for officlal purposes only, related
to the investigation or a subsequent criminal prosecution. Authorization cannot be granted for the use of the

L aboratory report {n connection with a civil proceeding. z

L)
Re: John Edgar Hoover, Director
NSTASSTHATION OF
SRAATCH POBERT P, XEKHDW . y YOUR NO.
FBI FILE NO,
LAB. NO. 2~5u87

A

v
7*53;&¢1Jhﬂ AT

: : D-583012030% AY

Examination requested by:

.

FRl, Los taneeles and - D-GBGELZRE0 AT
Reference: I'sl, Dan Franciseo :
Loetters G/7/682 and G/1la/6G8
Exami{nation requested:
Document
Specimens: °
Pﬁculv d 6/11/88, from FSI, Loz Anjeles .
K2 J?ll@uLiO foyr License, California liovse kacing Beard, #1034,
' *“Lug 1/3/65, sigsned “Sirhan Sirhan” :
1.3 14606 Allien Address Report dated 1725766, and 1468 Alien
Address Peport datad l/la/u& sizned "Siphan Sivhaen"
L ke (1808 Alisn Addrass Report dated 1/22/6%, signed "Saildallab B.
Siraan”
’
RS 1858 Alicn Address Repowt dated 1/15/63, signed "Hawry Sirban
K6 1363 Alien Address Leport dated 1/15/68, sisned "Adel. Sivha:
L4
@ ™~ o 3 i~ . (3 -7
-~ ¥ol, Los fngales (58-156) Inclosures ;}/ T
2 ~ FII, 8San Froancisco ($2-5831) Encliosure
¢ Y

Pﬁ.;;é 1 - _inagmntinu'ed on n.u'
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é_p-.ac:imin received 6/17/¢8, from FOX, Los Angalse e

X186 Cashiers Chacl 51514775 drawn on-Creclaer-~Citisens Lo ,.o'w.l
Jank Los Angales, ﬂ’iﬁ"b-l"ﬂ“‘ a, dated B/LZ/CH, P ayanle
 12) SI‘:’:: AN STREsHY im am ourt of$1,765.20, e.nu chdorand
in hame of payeo : o

. ?
-F

Pasult of exszinetion: _ . Co

The ccnclusion wes meached that SIRHAN BISHARA aIP:!iAH,
whose writines u..d whoede purported writinge sprnzor on specirens
X1 throuph r.,, K&, K9, alﬂ, and X1G, wrote The hand printed
address in the .‘l.s::-xr:vev.1 pﬂr-ta.c cf pa\"P ona of Q1; the nhand printed
addrass and names "SIFHAN. SIRMAN® in the upper powrtion of papo
32 of speciien GLl; and tbe I’ngla.a‘a writing- on the front of
gpecingn 5--F, .

The available wz'itir:; of STWiAN SISHARA BIRHAN 1s too
Mumited and not sufficiantly comparadble 5.1:%\ the remaiodoyg .
rv..»:vet.lr:.md hendwriting on the s"eoi.,. N3 peevi-"u:aly subritied in
this mstter, for- the rumme of umtf»r. sining vhethar SIRLAN LDISHARA
SIREAN wrote any of ihs. rr'\aa‘m.-q-, qmacilon?d handweiting, - .
Slodlarities in ‘1anr’m 'r‘:irv charagterietios wers found in the
writ:.rr’ of SILEZAM .*I"‘f.:'..... SIRUAN and a numbep.of.the remaining
sueationed writings, imel uo:h"‘cﬂrtain queeticned. woltings on
piras 20, 3%, 39, w7, 51, ond §% of- ns,;-ecirr.c.-n (G1;- pa:;er 123 and
124 of spesimen Q3 and thL writing on .“I .

The vignatures ap,,c\ar*ng on K15 are too Linited to
rernit adequate r:a:nparison :-f theee signatuyes m.th the qucq.iione:!
weltings.

. Svecinen.Klh is bdr;;: '“ei:\.rned to !-'.31 E'::m P*'-a cisco._

Specirons i 15 and ¥16-&ave helng reiurned to 7n‘R, Los Angelss,

. Those .an-._t,iw-m lava neen p*mu:) senphad.  The pa 't"-’\lot degeribad
s *ALSO SUBHIT DY is being retasned. - o . “. -

- -."1-.. . .

184 . .. -
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Investigation in this matter developed information
that SIRHAN SIRHAN executed an application for employment
with the Burroughs Corporation, Pasadena, California.

RICHARD LUCIEN, Burroughs Corporation, made available
an application for employment executed by SIRHAN B. SIRHAN
dated November 7, 1967, at the Burroughs Corporation, Pasadena,
Califoraia, which was sent to the FBI Laboratory for
examination in connection with the handprianting and signature
of SIRHAN SIRHAN thereon on June 18, 19G3.

RESULTS OF FBI
LABORATORY EXAMINATION
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WASHINGTOR, B. C. 20535
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To'r. Dvalle J. Youagaer June 2&, 1988
Districot Attornay

600 Hall of Justice REGISTERED AIRMAIL
Log Angeles, California 80012 .

This examination has been made with the understanding that the evidence is connected with an official
investigation of a criminal matter and that the Laboratory report will be used for official purposes only, related
to the investigation or a subsequent criminal prosecution. Authorization cannot be granted for the use of the

L aboratory report in connection with a civil proceeding. 2

. < John Edgar Hoover, Director
Re:pumagaination of o

2T shart F. K el
Senator Fobert F. Kennedy YOUR No.
FBI FILE No. $%-587

LAB. NO. D-680020061 AT
Examination requested by: T 53.L » LOS ﬁng@l@ﬁ

Reference: Letter dated 3‘118/@8

)

Examination requested: Documant

:
2

specimensipacglved 8/20/69, from TRY, Los Angelas

K18 Burroughs Corporation Imployment Application dated
11/77/7387, Feoring handprinting and signature “Sivhan Sirhan™

Result of exnamination:

In addition to the conclusions reported previously in
thiz matter, the conclusion was veached that the hand printed
nawe and hand printed address of SIRHAN SINHAN in thoe lower
portion of rape B9 of specipen ¢l were weitten by SIRHAN EISUARA SIRHAN
whose uritings and whose purported writines appear on sveecimens
(L through K3, K8, X3, K14, K18 and K1%.

Page 1 (continued on next page)

@ - F2I, Los Anpales (56-156) Enclosure
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The writing on K18 is not suffieiently comparable
with the remaining unidentified queztioned writing on the
specimens submitted previously in this matter for the purpose
of determining whethexr SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN wrote any of the
remaining unidentified questioned writing.

Specimen K18 is being veturned to FBI, Los Angeles.
This specimen has been photographed.
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